109Annual Report 2017 - 18

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. INVENTORIES
 ` Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

Raw materials and components 3851 3377

Work-in-progress 584 2736

Total of inventories at lower of cost or net realisable value 4435 6113

CURRENT ASSETS

5. FINANCIAL ASSETS

5 (a) Trade receivables
 ` Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

Unsecured Considered good

Trade receivables from related parties 1815 2350

Receivables from other than related parties 304847 219614

Less: Allowance for Credit Loss (7014) (5596)

Total Trade receivables 299648 216368

Trade receivables includes retention amount of ̀  128063 lakhs (` 128760 lakhs) which, in accordance with the terms of the contracts
were not due for payments as at March 31, 2018.

The Company has sought confirmation of balances of major trade receivables. In cases where letters of confirmation have been
received from parties, book balances have been reconciled and adjusted, if required. In other cases, balances in accounts of trade
receivables have been taken as per books of account.

5 (b) Cash and cash equivalent

 ` Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

Balances with banks:

– On current accounts 1915 1093

– On deposits accounts 3429 14026

Cash on hand 22 24

Margin money deposits held under lien to banks 31835 37984

On unpaid dividend accounts 40 45

Total Cash and cash equivalent 37241 53172

Bank balances of `3 lakhs (`3 lakhs) are subject to confirmation.

Annual Report 2017 - 18110

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 (c) Loans

 ` Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

Unsecured, considered good

Advance to related party 458 458

Other loans and advances * 30822 43221

Deposits 2830 2848

Total loans 34110 46527

* Includes employee loans, travel advances, prepaid expenses, DGFT refund, GST credit and VAT refunds.

5 (d) Other Financial Assets

` Lakhs

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

Interest accrued on fixed deposits 688 46

Cash Flow Hedges

Foreign Exchange Forward contracts  -   2579

Total Other Current Assets 688 2625

6. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

` Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

Advances other than capital advances

Unsecured, considered good

Advance to suppliers 37192 42876

Contracts in progress (net) 38989 119373

Advance Income tax (net of provision)  -   921

Prepayments 829 676

Total Other Current Assets 77010 163846

[Contracts in progress comprise unbilled revenue of ` 73062 lakhs, (` 120342 lakhs) and unearned revenue of ` 34074 lakhs
(` 969 lakhs)]

111Annual Report 2017 - 18

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised Share Capital

 ` Lakhs

Particulars

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

No.of Shares Amount No.of Shares Amount

Share Capital at the beginning of the year (Face
value `10 each)  100,000,000  10,000  100,000,000  10,000

Increase / (Decrease) during the year  -   -   -   -

Share Capital at the end of the year  100,000,000  10,000  100,000,000  10,000

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital
` Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

No.of Shares Amount No.of Shares Amount

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital  72,161,560  7,216  72,161,560  7,216

a. Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting year

` Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

No.of Shares Amount No.of Shares Amount

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 72161560 7216 72161560 7216

Issued during the year  -   -   -   -

Outstanding at the end of the year 72161560 7216 72161560 7216

b. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

No. of Shares % held No. of Shares % held

Mrs. Sasikala Raghupathy 26868450  37.23 26868450  37.23

BGR Investment Holdings Company Limited 27248400  37.76 27248400  37.76

c.  Terms / rights attached to equity shares

The Company has one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a Face value of Rs 10. Each holder of equity shares is
entitled to one vote per share.

Annual Report 2017 - 18112

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

8. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

8 (a) Borrowings

` Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

March 31, 2017

Non-Current Borrowings

Secured

Term Loans from Banks 17047 27355

Borrowings (Non Current) 17047 27355

Working capital loans from banks 195451 165223

Borrowings (Current) 195451 165223